Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN24ZFHO 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168492896 Seite 1 von 21
Page 1 of 21

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Wireless room unit, with Thread communication
Type Designation: QMA230KT
FCC ID: 2AL8AQMA230KT
IC: 22795-QMA230KT
HVIN: QMA230KT
PMN: QMA230KT
Operating Voltage: DC 3V (2 x 1.5 V AA  batteries)
Testing Voltage: DC 3V
Operating Temperature Range: 0 °C ~ +50 °C
Technical Specification
Frequency Range: 2405 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
Channel Number: 16 channels
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: Chip antenna
Antenna Gain: 3.59 dBi (Provided by the Client)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZFHO 002 Seite 9 von 21
Page 9 of 21
Table 4: RF Channel and Frequency of Thread
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
11 2405 15 2425 19 2445 23 2465
12 2410 16 2430 20 2450 24 2470
13 2415 17 2435 21 2455 25 2475
14 2420 18 2440 22 2460 26 2480
Test frequencies are lowest channel: 2405 MHz, middle channel: 2440 MHz and highest channel: 2480 MHz.
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, transmitting mode
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel
3) High Channel
B. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Application Form - User Manual
- Operation Description - Block Diagram
- PCB Layout - FCC/IC Label and Location Info
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZFHO 002 Seite 10 von 21
Page 10 of 21
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in order
to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted accordingly
in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed on model QMA230KT in this report.